consolidated statement of comprehensive income and condensed consolidated balance sheets to reflect

this allocation by currency. The currency translation effects of this allocation on other consolidated balance

sheet line items and on the 2018 consolidated income statement and cash flows were not material and

have not been adjusted.

At the date Syngenta’s 2018 interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for

issue, Syngenta had not completed its accounting for the Nidera acquisition. As required by IFRS 3,

Syngenta has restated the comparative June 30, 2018 consolidated balance sheet presented in these

financial statements for the effect of the Nidera acquisition accounting as of that date.

The following tables present the effect of the reclassifications and other changes in accounting policies and

estimates on the condensed consolidated financial statements:

Notes to the Syngenta Group Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

11

Changes to the consolidated income
statement for the six months ended June
30, 2018
($m)

2018 as
reported

Brazil
interest

Fleet
costs

Nidera
Seeds

acquisition
accounting

2018 as
restated

Sales 7,249 - - - 7,249

Cost of goods sold (3,737) - - (6) (3,743)

Gross profit/(loss) 3,512 - - (6) 3,506

Marketing and distribution (1,052) 9 (21) - (1,064)

Research and development (646) - (6) - (652)

General and administrative:

Restructuring, excluding divestment gains (158) - - - (158)

Divestment gains 396 - - - 396

Other general and administrative (411) - 27 - (384)

Operating income/(loss) 1,641 9 - (6) 1,644

Income from associates and joint ventures 1 - - - 1

Financial expense, net (151) (34) - - (185)

Income/(loss) before taxes 1,491 (25) - (6) 1,460

Income tax (expense)/benefit (261) 9 - 2 (250)

Net income/(loss) 1,230 (16) - (4) 1,210

Attributable to:

Syngenta AG shareholder 1,229 (16) - (4) 1,209

Non-controlling interests 1 - - - 1

Net income/(loss) 1,230 (16) - (4) 1,210

Notes to the Syngenta Group Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

12

Changes to the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the six months ended June
30, 2018
($m)

2018 as
reported

Brazil
interest

Nidera
Seeds

adjustments
2018 as
restated

Net income 1,230 (16) (4) 1,210

Components of other comprehensive income/(loss)
(OCI)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 104 - - 104

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss:

Unrealized gains on derivatives designated as cash
flow and net investment hedges and related hedging
costs 13 - - 13

Currency translation effects (413) (2) (88) (503)

Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss (22) - - (22)

 (422) (2) (88) (512)

Total OCI (318) (2) (88) (408)

Total comprehensive income 912 (18) (92) 802

Attributable to:

Syngenta AG shareholder 912 (18) (92) 802

Non-controlling interests - - - -

Total comprehensive income 912 (18) (92) 802

Notes to the Syngenta Group Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

13

Changes to the consolidated balance sheet at
December 31, 2018
($m)

2018 as
reported

Brazil
interest

Nidera
Seeds

intangible
assets

2018 as
restated

Assets

Current assets:

Trade receivables 4,398 49 - 4,447

Other current assets 7,346 - - 7,346

Total current assets 11,744 49 - 11,793

Non-current assets:

Intangible assets 4,221 - (104) 4,117

Deferred tax assets 1,099 (13) - 1,086

Other non-current assets 4,046 - - 4,046

Total non-current assets 9,366 (13) (104) 9,249

Assets held for sale 140 - - 140

Total assets 21,250 36 (104) 21,182

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities:

Trade accounts payable (3,613) (10) - (3,623)

Other current liabilities (4,342) - - (4,342)

Total current liabilities (7,955) (10) - (7,965)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities (925) - 20 (905)

Other non-current liabilities (8,168) - - (8,168)

Total non-current liabilities (9,093) - 20 (9,073)

Total liabilities (17,048) (10) 20 (17,038)

Equity:

Shareholder’s equity (4,176) (26) 84 (4,118)

Non-controlling interests (26) -  (26)

Total equity (4,202) (26) 84 (4,144)

Total liabilities and equity (21,250) (36) 104 (21,182)

Notes to the Syngenta Group Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

14

Changes to the consolidated balance sheet at June 30,
2018
($m)

2018 as
reported

Brazil
interest

   Nidera
Seeds

adjustments
2018 as

restated

Assets

Current assets:

Trade receivables 5,471 3 - 5,474

Other accounts receivable 659 - 8 667

Inventories 4,139 - 19 4,158

Other current assets 2,829 - - 2,829

Total current assets 13,098 3 27 13,128

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 3,462  (29) 3,433

Intangible assets 4,037 - 91 4,128

Deferred tax assets 972 (1) - 971

Other non-current assets 725 - - 725

Total non-current assets 9,196 (1) 62 9,257

Assets held for sale - - - -

Total assets 22,294 2 89 22,385

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities:

Trade accounts payable (4,030) - - (4,030)

Other current liabilities (4,976) - - (4,976)

Total current liabilities (9,006) - - (9,006)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities (628) - (176) (804)

Provisions (656) - (5) (661)

Other non-current liabilities (7,799) - - (7,799)

Total non-current liabilities (9,083) - (181) (9,264)

Total liabilities (18,089) - (181) (18,270)

Equity:

Shareholder’s equity (4,181) (2) 92 (4,091)

Non-controlling interests (24) - - (24)

Total equity (4,205) (2) 92 (4,115)

Total liabilities and equity (22,294) (2) (89) (22,385)

Notes to the Syngenta Group Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

15

Changes to the consolidated cash flow statement for
the six months ended June 30, 2018
($m)

2018 as
reported

Brazil
interest

Nidera
Seeds

acquisition
accounting

2018 as
restated

Income before taxes 1,491 (25) (6) 1,460

Reversal of non-cash and other reconciling items 236 34 - 270

Cash (paid)/received in respect of other operating activities (794) - - (794)

Operating cash flow before change in net working
capital 933 9 (6) 936

Change in inventories (42) - 6 (36)

Change in trade and other working capital assets (1,483) (8) - (1,491)

Change in trade and other working capital liabilities 652 (1) - 651

Cash flow from operating activities 60 - - 60

Note 4: Business combinations, divestments and other significant transactions

Six months ended June 30, 2019

No significant acquisitions were completed in the six months ended June 30, 2019.

On January 3, 2019, Syngenta divested certain crop protection products in India, pursuant to commitments

given to the Indian antitrust authority Competition Commission of India relating to ChemChina’s acquisition

of Syngenta. The gain on this disposal was $28 million. With this transaction, Syngenta has now completed

all remedy divestments it committed to make in connection with ChemChina’s acquisition.